Minutes of the Regular Quarterly Mesting of the Board of
Trustous for Wednesday, Decembsr 19, 1923.

The regular quarterly meeting of the Board of Trustees of
to University oquentucky met in the President's office at the
Jniversity on Wednesday, Dacember 19, 1923. The fOILEWigg‘Froman
Nembors wers present: Judge Reiney 7. Wells, ?e?atar " “W 5
fr. Howard P. Ingels, Mr. J. I. Lyle, Mr. E‘ram{ﬂ”mh.'fise, Mr. W. H
fredy, Judge R. C..Stoll, Mr. W. C. Hanne, Mr. Lewis M. lebus,
#r. J. R. Rash. Mr. Clell Coleman, Commissioner of Agriculturs,
clect, at the invitation of the FPresident, was present at the
meeting. Frank L. McVey, President of the University, and N
Wellington Patrick, Secretsry of the Board, were also present.

. The minutes of the meetinz of the Board of Trustees for Oc-
tober 2 were read end approved.

1. Beport of the Business Zeent. The report of the 2?sinese
Agent was resd and ordered incorporsted in the minutes. ~he
report was ag fellows:

Lexington, Kentucky
Dgcember 19, 1923

President Frank L. McVey
University of Kentueky

Dear President MeVey:

I sm submitting stetement of incoms =nd
expenditures for the month of November. It
now appears that it will not be necessary to
horrow more than $150,000 for currgnt 9x~

. penses. Of that smount notes for 9115,090

have been exeocuted and placed to the credit of
‘the Tremsurer of the University. I am asking
Judge Stoll to sign & note for $35,000 today.
Judge Stoll suggests thet it moy be well Tor the
Board to approve the emount of above loan.

‘In event any large amount hes to bs paid
on account of basket ball building, I am not at
all sure we shall have suffieient funds to meet
our current expensses, snd such an amount as may
have to be peid on the basket ball bullding, so
1% may be well for the Board today to meks soms
provision for gsuch an emexrgency.

Very truly yours,

D. Ho Peak )
Buainess Agant



2’

Statement of Income and Expenditures

Month of November, 1923

Fiscal
Previously Currsant Year
Rerorted Month To Date
General Fund Income '
Federgl”. Appropriation 42,750.00 42,750.00
General Fducation Board 2,050.00 2,050.00
Special Agriculturel : :

Appropriation 12,520.00 ' 12,520.00
Stete Tax 15,498.52 11,296.98 26, 195.50
Interest on Endowment -

Bonds 4,322.25 4,5%22.25
Interest on Libverty Bonds 850.00 850.00
Student Fees 26,089.99 26.02 26,126.01
Student Fees- Veterans -

Bureau 2.,257.83 2,257.83
Student Fess~ Summer :

School 13,968.80 13,968.80

_Student Fees- University C

High School 1,636.25 1,636.25
Student Fees- University

Txtension ' 2,520,38 1,509.36 4,029,74
Miscellaneous Receipts 1,480.59 244,12 1,724.71
Rentals 1,481.00 391.00 1,872,00

Total 1258,177.78 15,725.31 140,903.0¢
Fxpenditures ' :
Instruction 124,412.10 40,259,93 164,672.C3
Administration Expense 47 ,979.32 8,966.73 56,946.05
Additions and Betterments__3,396.72 1,527.49 £,924.21
Total 175,788.14 50,754.15 246,542.29
Fxcess of Expenditures ,
over Income (50,610.36 {(25.028.84) (85,639.20)
Patterson Hall Incoms
Board 10,997.70 3,823.75 14,821.45
Miscellansous Receipts 2.97 2.97
Room Rent- Summer School _2,374.50 2.,374.50
Total 13,375.17 3,823.75 17,198.92
Expenditures
¥xpense 7,976.88 3,948,564 11,925.42
3dditions and Bettarments 160.00 27,50 187.50
Total £,136.88 3,976.04 12,112.92
¥xcess of Income over ‘

Fxpenditures 5,238.29 (252.29) 5,086.00

General Fund Income 138,552.95 19,549.06 158,102.01
Ganeral Pund ¥xpenditures 183,925.02  54,730.19 238,6565.21




Excess of General Fund
Fxpendi tures over o
Income (45,372.07) (35,181.13) (80,553.2Q) -

¥xcess of Receipts over
Expenditures for Genersl
Ledger Account 75.831.54  {9.010,70) 66,820.84

¥xcesg of Fxpenditures
-~ ovey Reéaipts for: the’
Pisénl gosr to dete-

Geners1 Fund 30.459.47 (44.191.83) (13,732.36)
Bxcess of Expenditures over Receipts '
for the fiscal year to date- General Fund (13,732.36 )
Cash in Bsnk July 1, 1923~ General Fund (119,025.74 }
Cash in Benk November 30, 1923~ General Fund (132,758.10_)
Prust Fund Income
Student Loan Fund 554.02 124.36 678.38
Special Scholsrships 1,318.50 1,318.50
Civilian Rehsbilitation '
Fung 119.45 315.75 435.20
Yotel Income 1,991.97 440.11 2,432.08
Student Notes Pgid 1,905.00 262.00 2,167.00
Total Receipts , 3,896.97 702.11 4.599.08
Expenditurss :
Expense 687495 515.75 1,203.70
Student Notes ' 1.,486.00 i 730,00 2,216.00
Total - 2.173.95 1,245,75 3.,419.70
Fxcess of Zecaipts over
Fxpenditures 1,723.02 (543.64) _1,179.38
Fxcess of Receipts over Fxpenditures
for the Fiscal Year to date~ Trust Funad 1,179.38
Cgsh in Bank July 1, 1923- Trust Fund 67 .34
Cash in Bank November 30, 1923- Trust Pund 1.246.72

Fxperiment Station Income
Hatch- Foderal Appro-

priation 7,500.00 7.,500.00
Milk and Butter ~Cssk ‘ '
Receints 4 ,100.55 1,443.54 5,628 .09
Bgef Cattle Sales 642.97 157.14 800.11
Dairy Cattle Ssles 80.00 27.00 107 .00
Sheep Sales 247,20 . 247.20
Swine Sales - 76.31 231.06 307 .37
?Qultry Sales 947.86 5773 1,305.59
Farmn Produce Sales 329.20 80.66 409,86
Horticultural Ssles 359.55 63.20 422.75
Sg1d Test 29.00 24.00 53.00
Rentals T22.6%7 . 110.67 833.34

Miscellaneous ; 66 .50 100,90 167 .40



4

- .

Fertilizer- Fees 7,888.75 7,888.75
Public Service- State ‘ -

Appro. 6,000.00 6,000.00
Public Service -isc. 21.47 21.47
Feeding Stuffs - Fees 15,591.60 4 . 582.75 20,114.35
Adams~ Federsl Appro. 7,500.00 7,500.00
Serum - Sales 2,290.70 388.54 2,679.24
Serum- Virus Sales 69.90 15.50 85.40
Serum~- Sup»ly Sales 19.53 3495 23.48
Serum- Miscellaneous 4.G0 4.50 - 8.50
State Appropriation 23,558.16 23,5658.16
Cregmery- Liscense Fees 1,341.00 97.50 1,438.50
Creamery- Testers' Licenses 520.00 100.00 620.00
Creamery- Glsssware Tested 79.55 63.44 142.99

Total 79,986.47 7.,792.08 87 .778.55

Expenditures
Fxpense 74,520.47 22,008.95 96,529.42
Additions and Betterments _1,196.81 928.55 2.,125.36
Motel | 75, 1% .28 _22.937.50 98 ,654.78

Fxcess of Expanditures
over Income 4.269.19 (15.145.42) (10.876.23)

Fxcess -of Fxpenditures over Income for
the Fiscal Year to date- Experiment

Station (10,876.23)
Cash in Bank July 1, 1923- Experiment Sta. 45.243.79
Cash in Bank November 30, 1923~ Experiment Sta. 34 .367.56

Fxtension Division
Federal Smith-Lever 76,120.65 v 76,120.65
State Smith-Lever 50,302.62 50,302.62
Federal Supglementary 22,550.47 22,550.47
-County and Other 1,603.95 50.00 1,653.95
Total 150 577.69 50.00 150,627 .69
Fxpenditures
Xxpense 107,608.48 28,566.89 136.175.37

Excess of Income over
Fxpenditures 42,969.21 (28.516.89) 14.,452.52

¥xcess of Income over Expenditures for the

Fiscal yesr to date- Extension Division 14 ,452.32
Cash in Bank July 1, 19253- Extension Division 10,787.01
Cash in Bank November 30, 1923- Extension Div. 25 ,239.33




5.

Fiscal
Previously . Surrent . Ygor:>
Reportaed llonth Te Date
Summary ‘
General Fund Income 138,552.95 19,549.06 158,102.01
Drust FPand Income 1,991.97 440.11 2.,432.08
Exgqriment Station
ncome 79,986.47 7,792.08 . 87,778.55
Hxtension Division
Incoms 150,577.69 50.00 150,627.69
Total 371,109.08 £27,831.25 398 ,940.33
General Fund Expendi= ..
tures 185,925 .08 54 ,730.19 238,655.21
Trust Fund Expendituras 687.95 515.75 1,203.70
Experiment Ststion ¥x-
Penditures 75,717.28  22,937.50 98,654 .78
Fxtension Division Fx-
penditures 107.608.48 28,566.89 136,175.37
Total 367,938,723 106,750.33 474,689 .06
¥xcess of ® i
over Incomgoraitures 3,170.35 (78,919.08) (75 ,748.73)
Excess of Receipts over
Fxpsnditures for CGenersl
Ledger lccounts 77,736.54  (8,748.70) 68,987.84
Student Notes (1,486.00) {(730.00) (2,216.00)
Fxcess of Fxpenditures over Receipts
for the Fiscal Year to date-
Combined Fund 79.420.89 (88,397.78) (8,976 .89)
fxcess of Expenditures over Receipts
for the Fiscal year to drte- . ® .
Combined Fund (8,976.89)

Cash in Bank and on Handg July 1, 1923
Cash in Bank and on Hend Novembar 30, 1923 -
Combined Fund

(61.427.60)7

(70,404.49)



6.

2. Report of the President. The Presidant read to the
Board of Trusteses his quarterly report which had been passed
on at & previous meeting of the Board amd which had been order-
ed printed. The report is to be printed about January 1, '
circulated to tpe members of the Board, and distributed to the
Legislaturea A copy of that report has been filed with these
minutes.

3. Memorial Building and Stadium. A motion was made,by
My, Grady, seconded by Mr. Wells that a committee consisting of
Judge Stoll, Mr. Gordon, and Mr. Lebus be appointed to investi-
gate and report on the advisability, legal and otherwiss, of
using the Memorial Building funds in connection with the stadium.
In case this is not found to be advisable for legal or other
reasons, then the committes is to mske recommendation as to the
best method of utilizing these funds. The motion carried.

4. Needs of the College of Fnginesring. A communicatien
from Dean Anderson was read by President McVey setting forth
the needs of the College of Engineering andicalling attention
to the necessity of certain funds for the College in the near
future. In the discussion it was pointed out that part of the
program set forth by Dean Anderson will be teken care of in the
gensral legislative request of the Board. No further action
was teken regarding the metter.

5. Alumni Flaction. In accordence with the regulations
of the Board of Trustees and the statutes, the ballots for an
AJumni member of the Board of Trustees were opened and counted.
The following persons from the Alumni Association were present
and were witnesses to the proceedings of the election and also
psrmitted to inspect the ballots: Professor W. X. Freeman,
Professer T. T. Jones, Miss Teresa Buchigneni, and Miss Cella
Taylor. The following was the official count of the ballots
cast for the various nominess:

Votes
James Frank Battailecescecsscesccsasenescess 415 .
Herhert Dads CrahGmMesccsceccecsosccsssssees 388
William Claude Wilson"l’?nﬁ".ﬁvql’l?ﬁ'.o‘. 335
Louis Haward Hillenmeysr.cascecsscssassssses 299
Virgil Yandell MoOrec:cescccccocscsscecscea 257
Reuben Miller HollanGeeecicoeosoesceocaecascns 230

A motion was made, seconded, end adopted, dirscting the
Secretary, in accordance with the regulations, to certify the
first three names on the list to the Governor, but that in view
of the fact that there might be one or more persons ocn the list
inegligible at the time the sppointment is made, the Secretary
was directed to furnish to the Governor for his informetion, the
names of the other three persons, togethar with a statement of



7o

the votes received, so that he may, if he dssires, select other
names on the 1list to replace those who might te ineligibls. The
Secretary was also directed to furnish the Governor a copy of the
regulations of the Board and to call his attention to the law
governing such elections.

6. Candidates for Degress. %he following communication
frem the Secretary of the Senate recommending candidates for de-
grees was presented. On motion duly seconded the degrees recom-
mended were ordered to be conferred.

University of Kentucky
Lexington
December 18, 1923

President Frank L. McVey
University of Kentucky

Ny dear President McVey:
I am attaching the recommendation of the

University Senate to the Board of Trustees of
candidates for degress.

Very truly yours

Bzre L Gillis
Secraetary of the Senats

To the Boara of Trustees
University of Kentucky

Gentlemen:

The following students are recommended by
the University Senate for the degrses indicated

below:

Bachalor of Arts
Otho Berry Anderson MeClellan Gelbraith
Maria Matilda Brock David Alwin Hopkins
Rogeoe Cross Margaret Xlizabeth Ligon
Fffie Denney Claude Bishop MeCerty
Fred Alan Pngls Graham Barnes McCormick
Cilyde Filbeck Otis Luther Mullikin

Fred Alvaes Orth
Sara Nancy Smock
Balle Walker



8“

Bachelor of Sciance

Stenton Lindsey Dorsey

Bachelor of Sciance in Aericufturs

William Franklin Coslow
Iuther Pranklin organ
William Orlando Suiter
Joseph Chesley Towery -
Ralph Owen Wilson

Bachelor of Science in Home Economics

Katherine Flizabeth Pennineton

Bachelor of Laws

James Sidney Caudel
Roy llitchell Morslend
James Blains Nickell
William Henry Smith
Horry ¥Ydward Hoffman

Mastar of Arts

Clarence D- Redding

Mgchanical Engiheer
John Miltoﬁ Foster
Ciyil ¥ngineer
Farl Parker Robinson
Respsctfully,

¥zra L. Gillis
Secretary 6f the Senate

7. Biologicuel Station on the Rohinson Mountain Froperty.
The following communication from Dr. W. D. Funkhouser was read,
and on motion duly secondsd, the establishment of the biological
station requested was authorized.




9.

University of Kentucky
Lexington
December 14, 1923

President F. L. McVey
University of Xentucky

Dear Boctor McVey:

I beg to submit the following memorands re-
garding the proposed Biological Station for the
University of Kentucky:

1. The University of EKentucky has no
field gstation for biological work, as have most
leading institutions in this country (e. g., the
Indians University Biological Stetion at Winona
Lake, the ILske Laboratory of Ohio State Univer-
sity, the Mountsin Laboratory ¢f the Univer-
sity of Colorado, the Desert Isboratory of Car-
negie Institute, the Marine Biological Lebora-
tory et Woods Hole, etc.) and the Department of
Zoology is handicapped in this respect.

2. Such a field station requires & con-
siderable tract of undeveloped country, prefer<
ably rugged, timbered, uninhsabited, with primeval
natural conditions in the netive fauna asnd flora.

3. The tract designated as "No. 6" in the
lands given to the University by the Z. 0. Robin-
son Mountein Fund is exceptionally well suited
to such a project. It is located near Quicksand,
Eentucky, is well timbersd and watered, with
attractive topographical femtures and unususal
biologic resources. It contains the largest
number of species of insects, snakes, birds and
native mammels of any ssction of Kentucky with
which we are familiar.

4. This tract is isolated from the other
properties, is not suitable for any kind of agri-
cultural development nor extensive reforestation,
and is not favorably located for sducational
projects of any other type.

5. The Department of Zoology of the Univer-

. sity therefore begs to raquest that it be allowed

the use of this parcel of land for the maintenance

of s biological station to be lmown as the "Zoologieal



10.

Pield Laboratory of the University of Kentucky" &2
that the following projects may be undertaken:

(a) The establishment of 2 bird sanctusry and
game preserve, _

b) The erection of two or three rough buildings
suitable for field laboratories and camps. (Note:
The material for such construction is available in
the properties now owned by the University at Quick-
sand snd which ars to be torn down.

(¢} The opportunity for research work in Orni-
thelogy, Zntomology, Herpstology and Fecology by ad-
vanced students in the field at 2ll seasons of the

year.
(a) The offering of part of our Summer School

program (particularly the bird, insect, and ecological
work) at the station auring the sumner.

The department is prspared to make suggestions
and recommendations regarding the camp site, transpor-
tation, conduct of Summer School classes, and adminig-
tration, if the proposed plan is aspproved.

Respactfully submitted

W. D. Funkhouser
Hegd, Department of Zoclogy

8. Chanpa in Cormancemant Data. ‘The following recom~
mendation frim- the University Senrte.war resd.snd app.oweéd:

1. Begin Pinal examinations on May 30 as per the
schedule in thes catalog. Hold examinations until Sat-
urday nonn, May 31.

2. Saturday afternoon, May 31, Class Day.

3. Saturday evening, May 31, Alumni Banguet.

4, Sunday, June 1, Baccalaureate Sermon.

5. Nonday, June 2, Commencement Fxercises.

6. Resume exsminations Tuesday, June 3, and continue
through Saturday, June 7.

7. Boys and Girls Club Week to begin June 9 =nd
close June 14.

8. Summer Session to open June 16 and continus nine
weeks.

9. Leave of Absence for Erofessor McHenry Rhosds. 4 com~
munication was read from Professor McHenry Rhoads requesting
leave of absence for a period of feour years without pay. On
motion, duly seconded, the leave of absence requested was granted.

1@8. Appointments. On recommendation of President lcVey the



11.
following appointments were approved:

Appointment of J. Lee MacGregor as instructor in the Depart-
ment of History and Political Science ss substitute for Assistant
Professor J. C. Jonss from January 1 to end of second semestar
(1923-1924), at a salary of $900.00 for this period.

Appointment of M. E. Ligon &s Professor of Secondary FEduca-
tion to succeed Profassor lleHenry Rhoads from January 1 fteo end
of second semsster in June, 1923, and to become Principal of the
University High School beginning with the school year 1924-1925,
at a salary of $4,000 a year. -

Appointment of Pred W. Fitschen as inspesctor in the Feed
Department of the Experimsnt Station at a salary of $1,500 a
vear which ie to bs increased to $1,800 a vear after a period of
six months' service if his services provs satisfactory.

Promotion of iliss Xthel Hopphan to ?osition of Serologist
at an increase of salary from $1,620 to $1,800 a year, effective
January 1, 1984.

Continuation of employment of W. G. Trice as county agent,
411en County, from January 1 to December 31, 1924, at a salery
of $191 2/3 a month,

Continuation of employment of T. L. Britton as county agent,
Leslie County, from January 1 to December 31, 1924, at a salary
of $133 1/3 a month.

Continuation of employment of J. B. Gardner as county agent,
Calloway County, from January 1 to. December 31, 1924, at &
salary of $200 a month.

Appointment of W. C. Wilson as acting Secretary of the
L£lumni Association on one-half time at a salary of %120 a month.

Continuation of employment of I. C. Graddy as county agent,
Todd County, from January 1 to Decemher 31, 1924, at a salary of
$250 o menth. ~

Continuation of employment of H. F. Link as county sagent,
Cag~bell County, from January 1 to December 31, 1924, st a salary

of $2i6 2/3 a month.

Continuation of employmert of Miss Mary ¥lla Rudy as home
demonetration agent, Simpson County, from November 1 to Dscember
©31, 1923, at s sslary of 3185 a month.

11. Regignations. On the recommendation of President McVey
ths following resignations were approved:




12.

Resignation of HMiss Norma Harrison, secretary in the Depart-
ment of Home Fconomics, effective December 1, 1923.

Resignation of C. U. Jett, field agent in Farm Managemont,
affective January 1, 1924.

Resignation of L. P. Benjamin, serologist in the Department
of Public Service Laboratories, effective December 8, 1923.

12, Increase in Salarv. On the recommendation of President
McVey the following increase in salary was approved:

Increase in salsry of Mr. James H. Martin, assgistant chemist
in the Department of Public Service laboratories, from $2,100 to
$2,400, effective Januwary 1, 1924.

13. Committee for tha Purchase of Land for the Experiment
Station. On motion,duly seconded, & committee, consisting of
Kr. Lebus, Mr. ilcKee and Senator Froman, was appointed te con-
sider the purchase of certain lends for the Expsrimemt Station.

& 14. Hospital ZExpenses of Miss Nan Hornsby. A bill for
+199.30 for the hospital expenses of Miss Nan Hornsby, incurred
by reason of an accident on Stoll Field, was presented and order-
eﬂ paidc ¢ .

15. Repair of Band Instruments. A bill for $391.35 for the
repair of band instruments was presented and ordered paid. '

16. Changes at Patterson Hail. A request for the installa-
tion of a bath room in the infirmary at Patterson Hall and for
the construction of temporary quarters for house man in ithe base-
ment was presented and authorized.

17. Zguipment for Infirmary at Men's Dormitory. 4 request
sr'the purchase of certain equipment for the Infirmary st the
sn's Dormitory, amounting to approximately $85.00, was presented
and authorized.

o

18. Record of the Experiment Station in the Show Circuit for
the Past Season. A communication from Dean Cooper was read,
giving the record of the Fxperiment Station on the show circuit
during the past season, and ordered incorporated in the minutes.
It was as follows:




13
University of Xentucky
Lexington
December 12, 1923

President F. L, McVey
University of Kentucky

Daar President McVey:

I believe that the results obtained by the Ex-
pariment Station in the recent show circuit will be
of interest to you and to the members of the Boara
of Trustees.

Sixty-two ribhons and a silver trophy were won
on our sheep, eight rithons with swina, and twenty-
eight ribbons with cattle, making a total of ninety-
eight ribbons and in addition $1,066 in prize money.
Livestock was shown at the Blue Grass Fair, the Ken-~
tucky State Fair and at the International Livestock
Show. It is of interest to note that thirty-two of
the ribbons were won at the International.

Vary truly yours

Thomas Cooper
Dean and Director

19. Installation of Pelgphona Exchanga. Prasident MceVey
made a statement bafore the Board regarding the instsllation of
3 telephone exchange at the University. The matter was dis-
cussed and the Prasident was suthorized to use his discretion
ragsrding ths matter.

20. Logation of Stadium. The following communication from
Mr. Lyle was read and ordered incorporated in the minutes. On
motion dquly seconded and unanimously adopted, the location of thae
stadium was fixed in accordance with the reguest of Mr. Lyla,
Chairman of the Stadium Building Committes.

University of Kentucky
Lexington
December 19, 1923

Ir: Frank. L, 4cVey
Judge Richard C. Stoll
Segnator H. . Froman
Special Cormitiee, Basketball Building and Stadium
Gentlemen:

I anm instructed by the Stadium Committes of the



1a.

Alumni Association #¢ ask your approval on the loention
of the stadium in the southwest cornoer of Stoll Fisld,
at the intersection of Winslow and Rose Strsets, with - .
its main axis running perallel to Winslow Strest.
The structure will be located so that it comes omn a
line with the present besketball bduilding and will be
about the same distance from Rose Street.

I would thank you if your committee would formal-
ly apprcove of this location and inform me in writing
o®? this fact.

Yours very truly,

J. I. Lyle
Chairman, Stedium Committee

21. %Zhe Basketball Building. Judge Stoll made a state-
ment to the Board, reviewing the situation regsrding the
Bgakethall Building, stating that contracts had been drewn and
action taksn by the various committees. The following’docu-
ments were pressnted and ordered entered in the record.

The resolution offered was duly seconded and unanimously
adopted.

WHXREAS | heretofore tha Executive Committee of the
University of Kantucky adopted a resolution relative to the
construction of a huilding upon the Campus of the University
known as the Basketball Building, which it was thought at
that time would cost the sum of Sixty Thousand ($60,000)}
Dollars, ineluding the foundation for said building; snd

WHYREAS, it has been found that said building will cost
something like Ninety Thousand ($90,000) Dollers in all: snd

WHXREAS, in said resolution the University of Kentucky
agreed to advence Twenty Thousand (%20,000) Dollars of its
own funds for the purpose of comstructing said building for
the regson that ssid building will be useful for & gymnasium
and for large eatherinos of students and for commencement
gxXarciges; and

WHRREAS, in said resolution the Athletic Council of the
University of Kentucky agreed to pay to the University the
net earnings arising from the playine of basketball games in
said building until the sum of Twenty Thousand ($20,000)
Dollars so asdvanced by it was repaid tc the Univaersity; and

WHERFAS, in order to provide funds for the completion of
said building, it is necessary for the University t® agree
that the Athletic Council of thae University be not rsquired
to pay to the University any such net earnings until after
tha notes, which are executed under the contract hereinafter
roferred to, have been fully vaid; and



15.

WEERRAS, the Alurmi Association of the University and the
Alumni Stadium Drive Committee of the University have requested
the University to execute jointly with the Alumni Association
and the Athletic Council the contract heresinafter referred to,

NOW, THFREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of Trustees
of the University of Kentucky:

1. That the Chairman of the Executive Committee and the
Secretary of the University, under its corporate seal, he, and
they are hereby authorized to sign for and on behalf of the
Cniversity & contract, which said contract is in words asnd
figurss as follows:

-~ .. THIS AGRFEMENT, msde and entered into this the 22 dsy
of December, 1923, by amd between THE BLANCHARD-CROCKER
COMPANY g corporation, whose principil office is in
Lexington, Xentucky, (hereinafter sometimes cslled "Con-
tractor”) party of the first part, the ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

OF THE UNIVXRSITY OF KENTUCKY, (hereinafter sometimes called
the "Owner") party of the second part, the ATHLETIC COUNCIL
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF K¥NTUCKY, (hereinafter somatimes called
"Athletic Council™) party of the third part, and the
UNTVERSITY OF K¥NTICKY, party of the fourth part,

WITNESSETH:

The Contractor, in consideration of the mutusl agree-
ments and covenants hereinafter contained, does herebdy
agrea with the Owner ac follows, to-wit:

WORK AND MATFRIALS: The Sontractor shall provide all
meterials, tools, appliasnces snd equipment of every kind,
class and description, end shsll snd will perform and ex-
ecute all of the work required and necessary for the con-
struction of a Basketball Building on the grounds of the
University of Kentucky in strict meccordance with the plans
and specifications therefor, which said plans and speci-
tications are hereto attoched and made part of this con-
tract and are identified by the signatures of '
ond with the followinz ex-
captions: '

1. There is excluded from this contract all work let
under a former centract to shrid Contrsctor, which consists
¢f 21l concrete foundations, grading, filling and cement
peving inside and outside of ssid building.

2. 411 plumbing and heating.
£11 other work, as provided for in said plans and specifi-
cotions, including brick work and electric wiring, shall be
werformed by the Contrsctor under this agreement, except
Tbac cconerete coping will be substituted for stone coping.



1B8s.

It is understood that the contract for the brick work
sholl be let to Richerd Shea at a price of Sixteen Thousand,
Six Hundred ($16,600) Dollsrs, and that the Contractor will
not be held responsible for the progress of or cheracter of
the work dons or materials furnished under said contrsct with .
Richerd Shea, but he is to pey the ssid Richard Shea for doing
seid brick work in accordsnce with the estimates allowed by
the Owner when end as allowed to him.

PAYIENTS: As full consideration for the work done under
this contract, the Owner sgreas to ray to the Contractor the
sum of Sixty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty-seven
($69,537) Dollsrs, which seid sum shell include, of course,
the sum of Sixtesn Thousand, Six Hundred {$16,600) Dollars
due to said Richerd Shea by reason of his contract for doing
the brick work, as hersinabove set out, and ssid payments
shall be mrde &s folloews:

48 the work progresses cssh peymants, amounting to
Thirty~-nine Thousand, Yight Hundred (%$39,800) Dollars, will be
paid on erchitect's estimate, as hereinafter prowidsd. The
belance of the contract price shall be paid upon afchitect's
estimates, as hereinafter provided for, in promissory notes,
which sgid notes shell be in denominations of One Thousand
' ($1,000) Dollars each, snd shall be in an amount equal to the
architect‘guestimates. if said estimote shall be an even One
Thousand ($1,000) Dollars, or if there bte an amount over One
Thousand Dollars f$1.000). this amount shall be &isregarded,
but carried forwsrd on the next payment due. 411 of said
notes shall be dated upon the same dete as the architect's
estimnte, snd one-hslf of said notes par volue shzll be due
and payabls one yesr and one-hslf shall be due and peysble in
two years from their respective dates.. NHach of said notes
shall bear interest at the rete of six ner cent per ennum
from date until paid if the Owner shall arranze to discount
Said notes, but the Owner shall be under no obligstion to so
"~ discount s=id notes. If the owner does not srrence to dis-

count srid notes at the time they ere to be delivered, then,
in thet event, it is agreed that the principml of s=id notes
shall be incressed in such an amount a8 to make the notes
yield interest ¢t the rste of seven per cent per ennum until
peid, althoush the notes shall, on their face, bear interest
at the rate of six per cent per annunm. Said notes shell be
sisned by the Alumni Association of the University of Xentucky,
ont shall be pzyadble only out of the net earningsaccruing from
the 3Bpskethall building erscted under this contract, as net
earnings ore defined in this contract, and s2id net esrnings
shell be opnlied to the psyment of said notes until they have
2een fully peid, and esch of gaid notes shall have the fol-
sowing written hereon, to-wit:

"Chis is one of a saries of notss siven under



17.

the terms of a controct hareinafisr raferred
to for the erection of § baskethell build-
ine upon the grounds of ths University of
Xentucky. :

The nat earnings of the brsketball build-
ing, as net earnings are defined in the contrecct
hereinafter refarred to, will bYs spplied whan
end as received upon ths notes, of which this
ie one of a seriaes, in the ordsr of the maturity
of said notes until w»eid, dy the Athletic Council
of the University of Kentucky, but neither the
Univ-rsity of Kentucky or sny individuval who is
o member of any organizstion sipgning this note,
shell be 1lisble or responsible in any wey for
the »nayment of this note, or any other notes,
thet might be executed by the Alumni Association
of the University of Kentucky, or by sny other
Person or persons, for any sum whatsoever, which
nay be eiven for eny.of the work done under ths
controct hereinaftsr referred to.

This note is given in pert psyment for the
construction of & basketball building upon ths
grounds of the University of Xentuck® in asc-
cordence with & contract dated the . day of
» , 1923, and is payable only in
sccordance with the terms of said centract,
whichgeid contrect is on file in tha office
of the Sgcretary of the Alumni Assodciation of
Kentucry, Lexington, Kentucky; and this note
is subject to all of the conditions snd stipu-
lations set out in so2id contract.”

£11 of said notes shall be made payable at the
Fayette National Bank of Lexineton, Kentucky.

The .University of Xentucky sgrees not to interfere
with the evpenditure of any funds which the Athletic Council
of the University of Kentucky may have arising out of the net
earnings from the basketball building, &s net earnings are
hereg*ter descrihed, until after the notes and interest here-
in referred to shkell bte fully paid.

The expression "net garnings”™ from the basketball build-
ing, as referred to in this contract snd in the notes referred
to herein, shall he construed to menn the amounts of money
actruine to the Athletic Council of the University of Kentucky
from the playing of besketball and other sames in the build-
ing constructed under this contract, which shall remain in-
the hands of the Athletic Council after paying the guaranty
of vieiting tesms and fees of officials, printing, advertising
end all other expenses connected thrrewith, and all othar net
income which misht accrue to the Athletic Council from the use
of said building, dut nothing shall prevent the University of
Kantucky from using the said buildine for general Universitw



18.

purposes and for its entertainmants, for which no edmission
fee is charged.

On the first end fifteanth of each month, the architect
will prepare estimates squal .to ninety (90) per cent of the
amount ac¢mpleted on seid building. Said estimates shall ba
approved by the Chairman of the Building Committee of thke
Alumni Association, and whan so approved shall be paid in
cash, or by notes, as hsrein sst forth, provided that the
total cash peyments shall not in any gvent excesd the sum of
Thirty-nine Thousand, Fight Hundred (£39,800) Dollars; end
provided that, unless ssid estimates are so approved within
twenty~four (24) hours aftsr they are prepared by the archi-

tect on the dates aforssaid, said estimates shall be paid; and
provided further that the final estimete shall, before payment,
be approved by the Chairman of sgid Building Committee and the

representative of the Universitv of Xantucky.

It is expressly agrecsd between th= farties hereto that
the Owner herein and the Athletic Council will not create

any indebtedness or other sncumbrance of any kind or character

whatgoever on said basketball duilding, or the income there-
from, until all of.-the notes executed under this contract to
the psrty of the first part shall have besn fully paid.

It is expressly agreed and understood that the University

of Kantucky shall not be liable in any way for the payment

S

of any of the notes hereinabove referred to or any part thereof,

or any interest thereon, and no lien shall be assertsd by ths

Qontractor or any sub-contractor, or any one else, uprn the
property of the University of Kentucky, or upon the building

constructed under this contract, on account of any work dons,
labor performed or material furnished, or otherwise, under this
contract, or on sccount of any sum which may be due upon said

notss, or eithsr of them, and if any lien be asserted by any

sub-~contractor upon the property of the University of Kentucky,

or on the building harein, the Contractor will immediately
procure the release of such lien asserted.

SUPFRINTENDENCE: It is understood and mutually agreed,
by and between the parties of this asraeement, that all the

work included in and compreshended by this contraet is to be and
shall be, executed under the direction of a superintendent as
may be designated dy the Owner, with the right reserved to ths

said Owmer to change snd remove said superintendent at will
and employ his successor.

herevar and whensver, in this contract, or in eny plan§
or specifications forming a part of it, tha words "Architect".

or "Engineers” appear, thay sholl be construed to mean the
architect, angineer or superintendent employed and selected



19.

by the Owner, whether such architect, enzineer or superintendent
be the 'rarsons who prepared the plans and specifications or soms
other person or persons.

ALTERATIONS: No alterations or deviations from the drew-
ings and specifications aforesaid shall be made by the Contrac-
tor except upon the exprass authority of the Owner or its au-
thorized supsrintendent in charge.

INSPECTION: The Contractor shall, at all times, provide
safe and sufficient facilities for the inspection of the work dy
the Owner and superintendent. The Contrac¢tor shall, within
twenty-four (24) hours after the raceipt of written notice from
tha Owner or authorized superintendent so to do, proceed at once
to remove from thke grounds and duildings all materials condemned
by them, or either of them, whether worked or unworked, and take
down eny and 211 portions of the work which they, or either of
them, may, by like written notice, condemn as unsound or im-
proper or as failing fully to conform to the drawings and speci-
fications hereinbefore referred to.

FAILURFS AND NXGLECT: Shouid the Contractor, at any time,
fail, refuse or neglect to supply an ample sufficiency of proper-
17 skilled mechanics or workmen, or should fail, refuse or neg-
lect, at any time, to furnish and supply materials of the proper
- end required guality, or if it should fail in any respect to
prosecuts with due Ailigence and dispatch'all the work compre-
hended by this agreement, then, in those svents, or any of them,
the Owmer or authorized representative or superintendent shall
be at liberty, after three (3) days' notice to the Contractor,
to provide all such labor and materials and to terminate this

contract foxthwith. '

COMPLITION: The Contractor agress to complete werk covarad by
this contract within six weeks from the date of ths ¢ompletion of
the parapet.wall. Howaver, should the Contractor be delayed in
the prosscution of the work by any act of the Owner oifsuperin—

tendent, or by a general strike of workmen in no wise]caused by

or resulting from any fault or collusion on the part &f the Con-
tracto¥,” then the Contrsctor shall bes relieved of responsibility
caused by such enforced delays. '

LIABILITY: The Contractor agrees to hold the Owner harmless
from any and all claims for damages to persons or property in oy
about the premises ‘durinz the carryineg on or progress of this
work, .from any and a1l causes whatsoever; ‘and the Contractor fur-:
ther aerees to c8rry Workmen's Compensation anad Ligbility insur-
ance protecting the workmen on said building and contingent lia-
btility insurance protecting the workmen, Contractor and the Own-
er against any personal injury that may be caused to the pudblic,
-in- or.about the premises, during the carrying on of the work.



2.

The coat of the Workmen's Compensation and Liability insurance to
to be charged as n part of the cost of the brick work and to be
raid for by the Contractor.

ARBITRATION: ‘It is mutually agreed, by snd between the par-
ties hereto, that in the event of‘disagreement between the par-
ties, or in the event of a dissension from the decision of the
superintendent, an{ and all such matters of dispute shall be re-
ferred to three (3} arbitrators, one to be selec¢ted and appoint-
2d by each of the two garties to this agreement, and third to be
selected by the two (2) thus chosen. : '

- JNDIVIDUALS NOT RESPONSIBLE: It 3is agreed between all the
parties hereto that no individual member of the Alumni. Associa-
" tion, nor of the Alumni Exescutive Committee, nor of the Building
Committes of the Alumni Association, the Athletic Council or the
Greater Kentucky Campsign Committee, shall be lisble or respon-
sible in any manner whatsoever under this contract for the per-
formance of sama, and shall not be liable or responsible in any
manner whatsoever for the vayment of any note or notes which may
be executed under this contract, it being specifically understood
that no individual liability is incurred or assumed by any person
in connection with this contract, or anythihg done by virtue
thereof. '

The University of Xentucky agrees that in the event the Own-
er does not maks the cash psyments as provided in this contract
then it will make such payments to thes Contractor, but the cash
rayments made by the Owner and the University of Xentucky com-
bined shall not exceed the sum of Thirty-nine Thousand, Eight
Hundred ($39,800) Dollars.

IN WITNESS WHFRFOF, the partiss hereto have hereunto affixed
their signatures, and this contract is executed in triplicats,
each copy to have the force and effect of an original, this the
224 day of Dacember, 1923.

THE BLANCHARD-CROCKER COMPANY, ALUMNI ASSOCIATION,
UNIVERSITY OF XFNTUCKY,
By B. C. Crocker

President By C. C. Calhoun
Pregsident
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY, ATHLETIC COUNCIL,

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY,

By Richard C. Stoll
Chairman, Fxecutive Committes By H. E. Curtis

- SFAL
ATTRST

Wellington Patrick
Secretary




2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Thet the said contract be exescuted
upon the presentation to the Secretary of the Board of the Univer-
sity of the following:

(a) A resolution of the Fxecutive Committee of the Alummi
igsoéiation of the University of Kentucky and a resolufion ci the
Alumni Stadium Drive requesting the execution of the contract
hereinabove refaerred to, and agreeing to pay to the University
the sum of Nineteen Thousand, Fight Hundrea ($19,800) Dollars, or
so muchi thereof as the University may be required to expend under.
said contract, and to pay such other sums as the University may.
uave heretofore paid on account of the construction of said Basket-
oall building out of the first funds which may hereafter be col-
lected on account of the Alumni Stadium Drive, which has heretc-
fors been conducted by the Alumni Association, and, inasmuch &s
the University will be required to expend the sum of Twenty Thoussnd
($20,000) Dollars of its own money for the construction of said
building, to pay to it such other funds as may coms into the hands
of the Alumni Associstion or the Alumni Stadium Drive which may be
set aside for and appropriated for the purpose of constructing the
said Basketbell building.

(b) & resolution of the Athletic Council of the University
agreeing to pay to the University the net receipts from all basket-
ball games played in seid building sfter the notes referrsd to in
the contract have been fully pasid until tha University has besn
repaid the sum of Twenty Thousaend ($20,000) Dollars, which it
azrees to advence for the construction of said Basketball building.

3. BF'IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the University of Kentucky
advence the sum of Twenty Thousana ($20,000) Dollars for the pur-
pose of aiding in the construction of seid Basketbell building,
wh%ch said sum is to be repaid to the University, as hereinabovs
sat out. »

4. The action of the said Committsee heretofore appointed by
t3s University in executing the contract for the foundation of the
fogketball building is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

5. BE IT FURTHER RKSOLVED, By the University of Xentucky,
That it will not interfere with the expenditure of any funds which -
the Athletic Council of the University of Xentucky may have erising
out of the net sarnings of the Basketball building, as net esrn-
inzs are defined in the contract hereinasbove referred to, until ,
atlor the notes and interest referred to in said contract heve been
initly paid.

22. Action by Alumni Association on Besketbsll Building. A
13solution from the Alumni Association regarding the Basketball
<nileing wes presented and ordered incorporated in the minutes as
toilows:




WHEREAS, it has been ascertained that the Basketball building
now being constructed on the grounds of the University of Xenturky
will cost the sum of approximately Ninety Thousand ($90,005) Dol-
lars; and

WHERFAS, the Univer i%y of Kentucky has agreed to advance the
sum of Twenty Thousand ($20,000) Dollars to pay for said building,

NOW, THEREFORE, BF IT RESOLVED, :y the Fxecutive Committee of
*he Alumni Associstioh of the University of Kentucky as follows:

That the Pirtt Porty ($40,000) Dollars net which might arise
from amounts collected from the Alumni Stadium Drive be, and it
it is hereby appropriated foy the purpose of paying for the Basket-
ball buildingi | -

2. C. C. Calhoun, President of the Alumni Association, is
authorized to sxecute and deliver for and on behalf of the Associsa-
tion a contract with the Blancharda~Crocker Company, in words and
figures as follows:

(Same contract as entered in thess minutes.)

3. That, upon the completion of said Basketball building and
in compliance with the terms of the contract, the President of the
Alumni Association or the Chairman of its Executive Committee, or
either of them, be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to
execute and deliver the notes set aside in said contract.

BF IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the University of Xentueky be re~
quested to advance an additional sum of Nineteen Thousand, Eight
Hundrea ($19,800) Dollars on account of the construction of the
Basketball building, and that this Association does hereby agree to
reimburse the University of Kentucky in the ¢aid sum of Nineteen
"housand, Fight Hundred ($19,800) Dollars, and any such other sum
“hat the University may be required to pay on account of the con-
struction of said Basketball building exclusive of the sum of
“renty Thousand {$20,000) Dollars which the University itself agrees
O 20venco. . , '

BE IT FURTHER RFSOLVED, that the Alumni Association of the Uni-
wersity of Kentucky pay to the University of Kentucky any other
-~ nds which may come into its hands which may be set aside for and
arpropriated for the purpose of paying for the Basketball building
1, 11) the University is reimbursed in the sum of Twsenty Thousend
'¥20,000) Dollars, which it has agreed to advance on account of the
cerstruction of said building.

L I,.W. C. Wilson, Secretary of the Alumni Association of the
vrieareity of Hentucky, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
1m0 ard correct copy of a resolution of the Alumni Association of



the University of Xentucky, which was adopted at & meeting helo or
the 21st day of November, 1923, at which a quorum was present.

W. C. Wilson
Secretary

23. Action by Alumni Stddium Drive Committee reparding Basket-
ball Building. The following resolution from the Alumni Stadium
Drive Committee regarding the BasketBall Building was presented
and ordered incorporated in the minutes. ‘ '

WHERFAS, it has been ascertained that the Basketball building
now baing constructsd on the grounds of the University §f Ken-
tucky will cost the sum of approximately Ninety Thousand ($90,000)
Dollars; and

WHEREAS, the University of Xentucky has agreed to advance the
sum of Twenty Thousand ($20,000) Dollars to pay for said building,

' NOW, THFREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Alumni Stadium Drive
Committee, (sometimes knovm as the Greater Kentucky Stadium Drive
Committae) of the Univarsity of Kentucky as follows:

| Thet the first Forty ($40,000) Dollars which might arise from
amounts collected from the Alummi Stadium Drive be, and it is here-
by sppropriated for the purpose of paying for the Basketball build-
ing.. -

2. C. C. Calhoun, President of the Alumni Associstion, is
authorized tc execute and deliver for and on behalf of the Associa-~
tion & contract with the Blaenchard-Crocker Company, in words and
figures as follows:

(Sama contract as heretofore entered in these minutes.)

3. That, upon the completion of said Basketball building and
in compliance with the terms of the contract, the President of the
Alumni Association or the Chairman of its Executive Committees, or
either of them, be, and he is hersby suthorized and dirscted to
execute and deliver the notes se? aside in said contract.

BE IT FURTHFR RESOLVED, that the University of Kentucky be ra-
%uested t% advance an additional sum of Nineteen Thousand, Eight
Hundred ($19,800) Dollars on account of the construction of the
Basketball building, and that this Association does hereby agree
to reimburse the University of Xentucky in the said sum of Ninetsen
Thousand, Fight Hundred ($19,800) Dollars, and eny such other sum
that the University may be required to pay on account of ths con-
struction of said Basketball building egxclusive of the sum of
zwenty Thousand ($20,000) Dollars which the University itself agrees

o advancs.



Ek.

BE IT FURTHEER RESOLVED, that the Alumni Stadium Drive Committee
of the University of Kentucky pay to the University of Kentucky &any
othaer funds which may come into its hands which may be set aside fox
and appropriated for the purpose of paying for the Baskstball bTuild-
ing until the University is reimbursed in thé sum of Twenty Thoussand
(gzo,ooo) Dollars, which it has agreed to esdvance on account of the
construction of ssid building.

I, Prank Battaile, Acting Secrstary of the Alumni Stadium
Drive Committee of the University of Xentucky, do heredby certify
that the foresgoing is & true and correct copy of s resolution
adopted by the Alumni Stadium Drive Committee of the University of
Kentucky on the 233 day of November, 1923, at which & quorum was
pressnt. -

Frank Battsile
Acting Secretary

24. Action by the Athletic Council of the University regarding
Basketball Building. The following rdsolution from the Athletic
Council of the University of Kentucky reszarding the Basketball
Building was presented and ordered incerpcrsted in the minutes.

WHEREAS, the Alumni Stsdium Drive and the Alumni Association
0of the University, of Kentucky have entersd into a contract, whieh
is hereinafter set out, with The Blanchard-Crocker Compsny for, the
purposs of constructing a Basketball building on ths grounds of
the University of ZXentucky; and

WHEREAS, the Athletic Council of the University of Kentucky
is very much interested in the completion of said Basketball bdbuild-
ing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Athletic Council of the
University of Kentucky, that H. E, Curtis, Secretary of said Council
be, and he is hersby authorized for and on behalf of said Council
to execute with The Blanchard-Crocksr Company the following contract:

{Same contract as heretofore entered in these minutes. )

BE IT FURTHER RFSOLVED, that all of the net earnings arising
from the Basketbell building, as net earnings are defined in saiad
contract, be, and they are hereby set aside for the purpose of pray-
ing the notes set out in seid contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Athletic Council of the Univer-
sity of Kentucky thet, when said notes srs paid, all the net earn-
ings arising from the Basketball building will de peid to the Uni-
vaersity of Kentucky until the amount so paid to them plus any
amount which it might receive on account of the Twenty Thousanad
($20,000} Dollars sdvanced by the University of Kentucky from the



28.

Alumni Association equsls the sum of Twenty Thoussnd ($20,000)
Dollsrs. . '

I, H. B, Curtis, Secretary of the Athletic Council of the Uni-
versity of Xaentueky, do hereby certify that the foregoing is & true
aad correéct copy of & resolution of the Athletic Council of the
University of Kentucky, which was adoptéd &t & mseting held on the
8th day of October, 1923, at which & guorum was present.

H., E. Curtis
Secretary

Whereupon the Board sdjournsd.
Respectfully submitted
Wgllinegton Patrick |
Secratary of the Board



Missing report(s)



